value changes that result from that economic relationship. The third criterion is that the hedge ratio is defined as the relationship between the
quantity of the hedging instrument and the quantity of the hedged item in terms of their relative weighting. IFRS 9 requires that the hedge ratio
used for hedge accounting purposes is the same as that used for risk management purposes. This change has not had a material impact on the
Consolidated Income Statement.

Finnair Group has applied the hedge accounting principles of IFRS 9 on a prospective basis. Accordingly, there was no transitional restatement
of the Group results.

Transition adjustment to retained earnings:

The opening balance of retained earnings is adjusted to take into account the jet fuel hedges (options and swaps) and operative cash flow
hedges (forwards and options), which were previously excluded from hedge accounting, but are included in hedge accounting according to IFRS
9. The adjustment due to the reclassification of certain types of derivatives from profit and loss to the hedging reserve resulted in a reduction of
retained earnings by 19 million euros (15 million euros net of taxes).

Original (IAS 39) New (IFRS 9)
New

EUR mill.
Original

EUR mill. Difference

Non-current financial assets

Loan and other receivables 7.4 7.4 -

Current financial assets -

Cash and cash equivalents 69.4 69.4 -
Commercial paper, certificates and
bonds 261.2 261.2 -

Money market funds 466.6 466.6 -
Trade receivables and other
receivables 211.9 211.9 -

Derivatives 158.5 133.2 25.3

Derivatives 18.0 43.3 -25.3

Non-current liabilities -

Interest-bearing liabilities 499.6 499.6 -

Finance lease liabilities 117.6 117.6 -

Trade payables and other liabilities 4.9 4.9 -

Current liabilities -

Interest-bearing liabilities 78.5 78.5 -

Finance lease liabilities 22.0 22.0 -

Derivatives 14.7 8.4 6.3

Derivatives 10.5 16.8 -6.3

Trade payables and other liabilities 773.5 773.5 -

* FVPL = financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through
profit and loss FVPL*

Financial liabilities valued at amortised
cost Amortised cost

Financial liabilities valued at amortised
cost Amortised cost

Financial liabilities valued at amortised
cost Amortised cost

Hedge accounting items Hedge accounting items

Financial liabilities valued at amortised
cost Amortised cost

Financial liabilities valued at amortised
cost Amortised cost

Loans and receivables Amortised cost